
Section 1540.331  Board Vacancies 

When a vacancy occurs for an active or retired elected trustee position, the Board shall appoint a qualifying member to fill the vacancy for the remainder of that term.  The announcement of the vacancy and the process to fill such vacancy shall be published on the System's website no less than 45 days before the vacancy will be filled.

a)	If the vacancy is an active member trustee position, an email shall be sent to each active member's email address on file notifying such members of the vacancy as prescribed under Section 14-134 of the Illinois Pension Code, the eligibility criteria to fill such vacancy, as described in the Act and this Section, and a summary of the process to fill such vacancy.  An active member is eligible to fill a vacancy to the position of an active contributing member trustee provided that the member has at least eight years of creditable service, supplies a resume and statement that summarizes their interest in filling the vacancy, and provides a petition of no less than 250 signatures of active contributing members in support of their candidacy.  

b)	If the vacancy is a retired member trustee position, an email shall be sent to each retired member's email address on file notifying each retried member of the vacancy, the eligibility criteria to fill such vacancy as described in the Act and this Section, and a summary of the process to fill such vacancy.  A retired member is eligible to fill such vacancy if the member supplies a resume and statement that summarizes their interest in filling the vacancy, and provides a petition of no less than 100 signatures of retired members in support of their candidacy. 

c)	A candidate must deliver the documentation and petition requirements of this Section to the System's primary office at least 10 days before the Board meeting in which such vacancy is to be filled.

d)	At the next scheduled meeting of the Board, eligible members who submit the required documents will be considered by the Board for appointment. The affirmative votes of seven trustees are required to appoint a candidate. The Board appointment will be valid for the remainder of that term.

(Source:  Added at 48 Ill. Reg. 13838, effective August 27, 2024)
